

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

SUIT NO. 97 OF 2017

Neeta Lalit Sanghavi and Anr. ...Plaintiffs

V/s.

Dharamdas Vanmallidas Sanghavi  
(deleted since deceased) and Ors. ...Defendants

Ms. Kalyani Deshmukh i/b FZB and Associates for Plaintiffs.

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.  
DATE : 27<sup>th</sup> MARCH, 2025

PC. :

1. Mentioned out of turn.
2. Ms. Deshmukh, learned Counsel appears for the Plaintiffs and submits that the Defendant No.1 had passed away and the Defendant No.2 was his legal heir. That thereafter, the Defendant No.2 also passed away and his heirs viz. Defendants No. 2(a) to 2(c) were brought on record. That the settlement talks were going on between the Plaintiffs and the said Defendant No.2(a) to 2(c), however, the said talks have failed. Ms. Deshmukh submits that the Defendant No.2 had earlier filed written statement but issues are yet to be framed.

3. Ms. Deshmukh further submits that in view of the order dated 25<sup>th</sup> September, 2023, this matter be listed for exparte decree against the Defendants No. 3 to 5 as they have not appeared inspite of service.

4. Accordingly, as regards the Defendants No. 2(a) to 2(c), list for framing of issues on **29<sup>th</sup> April, 2025**. Let the draft issues as regards the Defendants No. 2(a) to 2(c) be exchanged in advance.

5. As regards the Defendants No. 3 to 5, let the Plaintiffs file affidavit of evidence along with compilation of documents and serve it on the Defendants by the next date.

6. Let copy of this order also be intimated to the learned Advocate for the Defendants No. 2(a) to 2(c) as well as to the Defendants No.2(a) to 2(c).

**(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)**