

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION  
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION**

**SUIT NO. 97 OF 2017**

Neeta Lalit Sanghavi And Anr.

...Plaintiffs

Versus

Dharamdas Vanmalidas Sanghavi-

Deleted(since Deceased) And Ors

...Defendants

---

Ms. Kalyani Deshmukh i/b FZB & Associates for the Plaintiffs.

Ms. Smita Durve for Defendant Nos. 2(a) to 2(c).

---

**CORAM : ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.**

**DATE : 2<sup>nd</sup> December, 2025**

**P.C.**

1. There appears to be disconnect between learned counsel for the parties as to what the status of the draft consent terms which were sent by the Defendants' advocates to the Plaintiffs' advocates. Hence, it is made clear that if on the next date parties do not arrive at consent terms, the court shall proceed to issue directions in the suit.

2. Learned counsel points out that in respect of the other Defendant Nos. 3 to 5, the suit is to proceed Ex-parte, as noted by this court in an order dated 2<sup>nd</sup> February, 2023.

3. Learned counsel also points out that vide an order dated 27<sup>th</sup> March, 2025, directions have been given for filing of the Plaintiff's Affidavit of evidence along

with compilation of documents. Let the same be filed with the Registry and served upon the Defendants.

4. Stand over to **16<sup>th</sup> December, 2025** for directions.

**(ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.)**